STATE OF NEW YORK
OFFICE OF THE MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL
a0 Church Street, 14™ Floar
Mew York, New York 10007

ANDREW M. CLUOMD JAMES C. COX
GOVERNOR MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL

June 4, 2014

Bayview Nursing and Rehabilitation Center
dibfa South Point Plaza

Nursing and Rehabilitation Center

One Long Beach Road

Island Park, New York 11558

Re: Medicaid Rate Audit #08-1975
NPl Number:
Provider Mumber:

oo I

Enclosed is the final audit report of the Office of the Medicaid Inspector General's (the "OMIG")
audit of Bayview Nursing and Rehabilitation Center's (the "Facility") Medicaid rates for the rate
period April 6, 2003 through December 31, 2007, In accordance with 18 NYCRR Section
517.6, this audit report represents the OMIG’s final determination on issues raised in the draft
audit report.

In response to the draft audit report dated January 2, 2014, you identified specific audit
findings with which you disagreed. You also raised an issue concerning the net book value of
leasehold improvements. Your comments have been considered (see Aftachment A);
however, consideration of your comments resulted in no reduction to the Medicaid
overpayment shown in the draft audit report. As previously stated in the draft audit report, the
Medicare Part B and D offsets wera not within the scope of the review and may be examined
as part of a future audit. Based on the enclosed audited rates calculated by the Bureau of
Long Term Care Reimbursement, the Medicaid overpayment currently due is $1,074,126. This
overpayment is subject to Department of Health ("DOH") and Division of Budget ("DOB") final
approval. While not anticipated, any difference between the calculated overpayment and the
final DOH and DOB approved amount will be resolved with the Facility by the OMIG Bureau of
Collections Management.



m—

June 4, 2014

The overpayment does not reflect the impact on rates subsequent to December 31, 2007 that
utilized the April 8, 2003 through April 5, 2004 base period for operating expense. Any
overpayment resulting from operating expense disallowances in the April 6, 2003 through

April 5, 2004 base period report for rates subsequent to December 31, 2007 will be
addressed in the future.

In accordance with 18 NYCRR Part 518 which regulates the collection of overpayments, your
repayment options are described below.

OPTION #1: Make full payment by check or money order within 20 days of the date of
the final audit report. The check should be made payable to the New York State
Department of Health and be sent with the attached Remittance Advice to:

MNew York State Department of Health
Medicaid Financial Management
GMNARESP Coming Tower, Room 2739
File #08-1975
Albany, New York 12237-0048

OPTION #2: Enter into a repayment agreement with the Office of the Medicaid
Inspector General. If your repayment terms exceed 90 days from the date of the final
audit report, recoveries of amounts due are subject to interest charges at the prime rate
plus 2%. If the process of establishing the repayment agreement exceeds 20 days from
the date of the final audit report, the OMIG will impose a 50% withhold after 20 days
until an agreement is established. OMIG acceptance of the repayment agreement is
based on your repaying the Medicaid overpayment as agreed. The OMIG will adjust the
rate of recovery, or require payment in full, if your unpaid balance is not being repaid as
agreed, In addition, if you receive an adjustment in your favor while you owe funds to
the State, such adjustment will be applied against any amount owed. If you wish to
enter into a repayment agreement, please contact the Bureau of Caollections
Management within 20 days at the following:

Bureau of Collections Management
New York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General
800 North Pearl Strest
Albany, New York 12204

You have the right to challenge this action and determination by requesting an administrative
hearing within sixty (60) days of the date of this notice. You may not request a hearing to raise
issues related to rate setting or rate setting methodology. In addition, you may not raise any
issue that was raised or could have been raised at a rate appeal with your rate setting agency.
You may only request a hearing to challenge specific audit adjustments which you challenged
in a response to the draft audit report.



Page 3
Juna 4, 2014

If you wish to request a hearing, the request must be submitted in writing to:

General Counsel
Office of Counsel
New York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General
800 North Pear Street
Albany, New York 12204

Questions regarding the request for a hearing should be directed to the Office of Counsel at
If a hearing is held, you may have a person represent you or you may represent yourself. If
you choose to be represented by someone other than an attorney, you must supply a signed

authorization permitting that person to represent you along with your hearing request. At the
hearing, you may call witnesses and present documentary evidence on your behaif.

Should you have any guestions, please contact me at I - through email at
“ Please refer to audit number 08-1975 in all cormespondence.

Sincerel

Division of Medicaid Audit
Office of the Medicaid Inspector General

Enclosure

ATTACHMENT A - Facility Draft Audit Report Comments and OMIG Response

EXHIBIT | - Summary of Per Diem Impact and Medicald Overpayment
EXHIBIT Il - Summary of Medicaid Rates Audited

EXHIBIT 11l - Operating Expense Disallowances/{Allowances)

EXHIBIT IV - Property Expense Disallowances/(Allowances)

EXHIBIT V - Per Diam Disallowances

EXHIBIT VI - Return on Average Equity Disallowances/{ Allowances)
certiFiED malL NG

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

VerAT.0



NEW YORK STATE
OFFICE OF THE MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL
REMITTANCE ADVICE

NAME AND ADDRESS OF AUDITEE NP1 #:
PROVIDER #:

Bayview Nursing
and Rehabilitation Center AUDIT #08-1975
One Long Beach Road
Island Park, New York 11558
AUDIT
TYPE
AMOUNT DUE: $1,074,126

CHECKLIST
1. To ensure proper credit, please enclose this form with your check.
2. Make checks payable to: New York State Department of Health
3. Record the Audit Number on your check.
4. Mail check to:

New York State Department of Health
Medicaid Financial Management
GNARESP Corning Tower, Room 2739
File #08-1975
Albany, New York 12237-0048

5. If the provider number shown above is incorrect, please enter the correct number
below.

CORRECT PROVIDER NUMBER




ATTACHMENT A
Page 10of 2

BAYVIEW NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER - AUDIT #08-1975
FACILITY DRAFT AUDIT REPORT COMMENTS AND OMIG RESPONSE

All OMIG adjustments were accepted by the Facility except for those shown below. The
following details the disposition of final report adjustments after consideration of the Facility's
draft audit report response comments.

EXHIB c

OMIG has proposed removing Goodwill from average equity. Facility requests that OMIG, in
calculating the retum on equity, decrease the liabllities by the comesponding loan payable used to
finance purchase of the facility, which is an offset to the Goodwill.

Cost Year Rate Period Loan Payable
Balance

41612003 - 4/5/2004 2003-2005 $ 4,019,537

2004 2006 3,881,201

2005 2007 3,673,697

IG Response

The Commissioner has determined that goodwill is not a recognized assel for Medicaid reimbursement
purposes. In that regard, the Bureau of Long Term Care Reimbursement (BLTCR) has formulated a
methodology for the computation of the Retum on Average Equity that excludes goodwill. It does,
however, recognize the entire llability on real property. On that basis, the OMIG uses the methadology
set forth by the BLTCR and therefore considers this ta be a methodology ssue.

Disposition: The draft audit report disallowances remain the same.

= Organ C Disallowances

Facility Comment

OMIG has proposed disallowing organization costs due to insufficient documentation. Facility requests
that organization costs of $19,635 and $43,111 be considered for reimbursement. Attached please find
copy of closing figures worksheet prepared by the law office of Abrams Fensterman, et al.

OMIG Response

The regulations require that cost data must be cument and in sufficient detall. The Facility has not
provided sufficient detail to adequately substantiate the costs of $19,635 and $43,111. These costs
were shown on the closing worksheet provided, however, no detailed supporting documentation for
these expenses has been provided. The OMIG considers that the two costs referred to above have not
been adequately substantiated. '

Disposition: The draft audit report disallowances remain the same.



ATTACHMENT A
Page 2 of 2

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS
Facility Comment

Facility accepis OMIG's adjustment, reducing opening balance of Major Moveable Equipment to reflect
tha Met Book Value of prior owner's final RHCF cost report for the perdod anded 12/31/2001. Facility
requests that OMIG apply this same methodology to adjust opening balance of Leasehold
Improvements to equal the Nel Book Value of the prior owner to $356,536 as per atlached Schedule 11,
RHCF-4 cost report for the period ended 12/31/2001.

Column Line Amount
Cost o be Amortized 0182 040 $ 1,248,056
Less: Accum. Amortization at Beginning of Year 0193 040 (819,000)
Less: Amortization for This Year 0196 040 (72,520}
TOTAL $ _356.536

Please be advised that our opening balance value of $206,008 for LHI was derived from the prior
owner's Medicare Cost Report Worksheet G lines 17-18, for the period 01/01/2003 — 04/05/2003 i.e.
period ended one day prior to sale to new owner and which was subseguent to the 12/31/2001
Medicaid Cost Report.

OMIG nse

The document provided by the Facility has served to substantiate the opening balance for Leasahaold
Improvamenis (LHI). As this was prepared by the prior owner one day prior 1o the sale, it is considered
o be contemporaneous and supersedes the cost report filed for the 2001 cost year. The Facility has
not shown why this is incomect nor did they refile the cost report to change the opening balance. As no
documentation was provided during the audit, the OMIG considered the opening balance to be
acceptable as it was not overstated when compared to the prior owner's 2001 cost report. The Facility's
comments do not pertain to an audit adjustment and, therefore, cannot ba further addressed.

Disposition: The Facility's request is not recognized.



EXHIBIT |

| HATE FEHDE ﬁFRIL E, Eﬂ'ﬂ".'i THRDLI GH DECEHBEH‘. i, Eﬁﬂ?
SUMMARY OF PER DIEM IMPACT AND MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT

RATE PERIOD

04/06/03 -
05/01/03 -
07/01/03 -
10/01/03 -
01/01/04 -
04/01/04 -
07/01/04 -
10/01/04 -
01/01/05 -
04/01/05 -
07/01/05 -
10/01/05 -
01/01/06 -
04/01/06 -
O07/01/06 -
10/01/06 -
01/01/07 -
04/01/07 -
07/01/07 -
09/01/07 -

TOTAL MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT

04/30/03
06/30/03
09/30/03
12/31/03
03/31/04
06/30/04
09/30/04
12/31/04
03/31/05
06/30/03
08/30/05
12/31/05
03/31/06
06/30/06
09/30/06
12/31/06
03/31/07
06/30/07
08/31/07
12/31/07

ISSUED FINAL
PARTEB&D PARTB&D RATE
NON-ELIGIBLE NON-ELIGIBLE DECREASE MEDICAID
RATES* RATES (INCREASE) DAYS

$201.65 $198.10 $3.55 3,699
201.34 197.79 3.55 9,127
199.92 196.37 3.55 14,829
200.12 196.56 3.56 15,421
208.92 205.63 3.28 15,187
207.47 204.18 3.29 14,743
207.65 204.36 3.29 15,767
205.86 202.57 3.29 14,794
215.92 212.24 3.68 14,631
216.53 212.84 3.69 15,718
219.62 215.93 3.69 15,137
222.08 218.39 3.69 14,952
230.69 224.69 6.00 14,104
232.83 226.84 2.99 14,418
238.75 232.76 5.08 14,364
242.26 236.26 6.00 14,019
248.13 245.12 3.01 13,240
2486.72 243.73 2.99 13,297
248.01 245,02 299 8,501
248.01 245.02 299 17,725

MEDICAID
OVERPAYMENT
b 13,13
32,401
52,643
54,800
49,965
48,504
51,873
48,672
83,842
67,999
55,856
55,173
84,624
86,364
86,040
84,114
30,852
38,758
25,418
52,988

$ 1,074,126

* Any differances between these rates and the rates listed in Exhibit Il of this audit report represent rate changes made
subsequent to OMIG's audlt. These changes remain open o future audit by the OMIG. For the purpose of this Exhibit,
the Medicare Part B and D rates are not shown. The rate decreaself{increase) for those rates Is the same as shown for

the Medicare Part B and D non-gligible rates abowve,



EXHIBIT Il

BAYVIEW NURSING & REHABILITATION CENTER - AUDIT #08-1975
RATE PERIODS APRIL 6, 2003 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2007
SUMMARY OF MEDICAID RATES AUDITED

The Facility's Medicaid utilization was approximately 93 percent for the period under audit and the
Medicaid per diem rates audited are shown below. Any differences between these rates and the
"Issued Rates" listed in Exhibit | of this audit report represent rate changes made subsequent to our
audit. These changes remain open to future audit by the OMIG.

ISSUED MEDICARE
PARTB&D
RATE PERIOD NON-ELIGIBLE RATES *
04/06/03 - 04/30/03 $ 201.65
05/01/03 - 06/30/03 201.34
07/01/03 - 09/30/03 199.92
10/01/03 - 12/31/03 200.12
01/01/04 - 03/31/04 208.92
04/01/04 - 06/30/04 207.47
07/01/04 - 09/30/04 207.65
10/01/04 - 12/31/04 205.86
01/01/05 - 03/31/05 215,82
04/01/05 - DB/30/05 216.53
07/01/05 - 09/30/05 218.62
10/01/05 - 12/31/05 222.08
01/01/06 - 03/31/06 230.69
04/01/06 - 06/30/06 232.83
07/01/06 - 09/30/06 238.75
10/01/06 - 12/31/06 242,26
01/01/07 - 03/31/07 24813
04/01/07 - 06/30/07 246.72
07/01/07 - 08/31/07 248.01
09/01/07 - 12/31/07 248.01

The Medicare Part B and D rates are not shown for the purpose of this Exhibit. The Medicare Part
B and D offsets were not within the scope of this audit and may be examined as part of a future
audit.



OIS 5 § OS.BZECS GLIBGLES

05LZE % DOGLEZ 8§ - g - 3

0L8'E D'

{oes) (ozg)

0GGLZc § OFsB8G § ©OS.DZ6C§ GI066.B S
dW00 "NON JWOFHON  ITo39aMl 1539/
LODENETE  DOOZILERL

e e R ——

ANINDN0D FSNIANT DNILLYHIIO

ke elieg
i LIgIHX3

ANTNOGWOD AE TENISNT DNILYHIS0 03LI0NY TYLOL
(saaummogpy fEaaumoEs)d (230 L

¥OCZ 7 'L'IDET 'DOET SUCHDSE L-Wkid (B)LL T-00 "¥'T08 SUORI9E HHIAN 01 Suojieinboy

pamopEEn SEM asuadka g Ajuanbasuos EPNE JapUn poUsd e M

o4 pajepad jou ses eyl efieys pousd §o N0 Ue PEE0IEIR SR00A 5AAIETEL U] JO ASlARY BU L ISP LanYnS
1 PUE SEMIIE UBLND B 1SN MEP 1600 PNE U0 DAgLEA S0 UED IR SN0DA) [EOSSIEIE pUE [EROBLY
0 PESE] EVED J500 apalud o) pasnbal auE SE0D SEERINGWIS 0 SEeg oy} uo shewied Busaon saqpaey

FAINVMOTTVEID 3ENILNE TYLNIA

LED EuE(

(p) ¢ (®)L 1200 SUOHOME WHIAN 0F SucyEnbay

JUEEEa0Ey TEM BOUEMEEIP B Ve PEHpa 5 AIH0e SUl W uiisn|ou) K aEusdis aeaagr U S8 pajespu

U sEM LE(OUR S RIS SRR FEDUSS uepeRiuyd pommnguiey SR puR poLodBy ARiOR4 DU U

JErafued SLU) j0 RENGWE J0 SINBY IS 0 SENE060 ERAEE J0 Uoionposd waiE eyl o) paeay AgEucs e

PP ABS GES [Epapy 90 00 10U JSUCSEILWOT Sy A PRUILLEER SR yInm SSEuaded PR J0U (ByS 5500 SjqESINGUISY

AINVMOTIVEI] 334 SIAMIE NYINSAHH

VOEZ 9 'HZ0EZ 'D0CT SUORINS L-Wad (P) ¥ (RlLL 208 'WI-08 SUORORS WNDAN 0) Suopenbey
WOURMOGE 18U T U DaYNE §lY) Juuodwe Aundosd

Dy} O PAYSSERDG) SEM SIUNODOR dy) O] pejpas AENOSUOLS JSUDdND Y| SOIES UOIDPE U] CPEMOjESp
waw polad aseq Supeisdo ay) o sgesedde jou sosuadxe A)gn oyl ‘Apuonbasuon seEl pegelfnwosd
BU} U) DEMO[E BEUGCHE BU) LG DBUEHR PNE LD PBULLENSR AQIUoHE i) Bsuadea AYNn 1EIBp Uaayns
U] PUE BEUNDDE ‘WIABLND B0 JENW BED 18070 JPNE LD POYLESS BY UBD JEU SMUO0E) [BIISNELE QUE [BEUBUY

B

a0l SN UD DEEE] E1BR 1500 Spansd O] peania) GUE SIS0 BIJERMGLIES J0 SiEeg By uo suRwded Busmos sanmoRg
ELNIRLENMOY IENISNT ALNLLA "k
H{sourmojy)ERouRmolesig S50
BZ1-3H Jed pamoyly ssuadig Buprisdg
TR T T

1803

(SIONYMOTIVIISIDONVMOTIVEID SENIJNT ONILYHILO
LOOZ 'LE MIEWIDIA HONOMHL £00Z ‘9 TiMdY SOOI 1w
6 -0 LMY - 0N NOUYINNEYHAN '8 DNISHINTN M=ALIALY S




bt il vl ZOLEL
LiLtE HILEAL
ZIEL
ZZT'L 4 7
Lag'y
are's
LE T

POEZ 'F DOEE SUORD3S L-Wd (o)1 7-08 ' L 2-00 SUO[DSS HHAAN 0 =ucfenBey
“SEIUBwEEp o Bujfea) oE] 6U U PasE]E Beusdxe KBy Sa(EE B
LLiCLY BOIEA SR D ¥E) S8 |BE DED C[EIEH JUSEHYME W DUE SPRINIDE "JURLIND B0 15MLU
EjEp 1800 .Hiﬁggﬁcﬂﬁt%ﬁhgg_ﬂssi!iﬂﬂ
ZOL'EL LrE'e LPE'D g Sop  xe) saEsg apaosd O peunbas BB SI500 SEERINQWIR) JO SR g U0 Suwied Buneodl saqioed

SIINVMOTIVEID XL SITVE 'S

¥ 'D0ET 'L 'rELE SUCHONE L-WMd TE)LLT98 B ..n-‘li.ﬂlnutu..iuw !..n__i_u..__-aﬂ

‘mEos  uopemuefi papodal  B]EQUETSGNE iﬂ:wﬂ! O UCHEUBSWITIOR  JUBEns
Bpisd O S(OBUN SBM AFIDEY B4 PEISD REDPNE U PUB BIENEDE TUSLM 89 R
%ﬁun__ “EpNE EEEEB URD B SEUODR) SRS pus [HOUEUY LD DEkE EEp S0
Lii'TEL  IBS'GE [ES'EE LBGGH gon S0y Dustin apacid o) pRunba) aIR HEOD ROERINGWIRI JO SIEE Sy U Sutied DuaRoRl SBGIFIEL

SIINYMOTTYSID SELE0D NOUYZINYDEEHD 'V

{PILLZ ' 92 T-98 BUO[OSE HUDAN 0 “Fu0|jEnbey

"BlIEjEP

0y |A Wiy B dyinbe afiE@AR UD LLINYES BUY 0| EEOUBMOJEE|D LY DaInSas Ly [wpoot
JO LOREU|L|E 8y} uD paseq papndwooss sew uonEraies Ainbe sbemae ey Apusnbasuo]
"piESApEY JOj SERMGUIRI U 5 pmpocd (B paujuLEap SBY BUDISEIUWLIGD By Jmmpoch
My junoE ue paprpun ey Ambs sbeaae vo pateg smsm SRl pagebnwosd g W
LU By ) CSeARDE MED Judged Jadoud puE AIBEEEOBU Uim pEEDOESE Ginba soy Ainba

ZLE L EETDS P g EOR @00 Aunb3 uo wmay afEmaE 10 WS HEEUDSSE) B 0} pageue 8 ADE) BUED By EuepEsa) Aewidon

EINNTMOTTVEID ALINDS IDVHIAY ND NENLIY
OET B "0OET
'SH0LE 'ETOIE suopoeg L-WHd (Rle(ElLLT9R suondes MMOAM 0F (suopEnBay
"pEGH|ES|p BuB seeuRde agqowoine sy Apuenbesun]) ‘SREUEEE BIUBME| PUB GEED]
SIGOUAING 40y SJED JuepEd Of diysuopeiey Sl BIETUFRENS Of uofEUsWINooD epasid of

Fid 7] EBL'L EE £8 G00 BOUBINEL| Dy BigEun e Almoed Ay egewode e aueD waled Lsssasau o} adesdiegn dpadoid S50

200 JuEy LU EREARIR PUR SRR s uSged jo uolesSdo ey Sujueuew pue Bujdo@saap u|

62y L70'g Zoe 00 W JuBN adod puE Aeesacel Jo mepdosidde ypou e Byl 51500 BJE MED WBREd o) pEEJES 10U 61500
SIDINYMOTIVEID ISHILNT INBONOLAY T

FOET 9 ODET Suop2eg L-WHd (B0 ¥ LT W98 SUOioes MHIAN 0} suonemnBay

‘pEMOEER FEW SSuRcs uoeRaudep

pEEf Byl ‘Apuenbasucg luEwdnbs iliﬂ:.ﬁ.ﬁﬂ.i._ﬂn_: By SpRLUIEmsgTE
fenbape U pip GUEed Sy |NED WEOENE U] PUE SIRINISE WeUno ag JEnw
E|Ep FﬂiﬁE!EEEHEEErﬂE_E 0 paseq mEp [sod
99L°T £BEL £oe'L oRE L 700 deq dnbg Aop EEEEE&HEE_ Eeg By U suewied Guweca) sBqipE

SAINVMOTTYEID NOLYIIIHAS0 LNIWLINDI 3TEVAAON L

[sanuEmo| Iy fEE3URMO RS q 8557
\EL LB OSBFFLS W90 IZLS OLZBELS HZ1-3H Jod pasmo|ry ssusdxy Ausdaid
SORETLT [0 2] f00 WIS WOILJEo53d
SOCIM3d AlvH 1809

(SFINYMOTIVISIINYMOTIVEID IENIINT ALHIJONd
L00Z "LE HIEWIDIA HONOHHL £00Z "9 TdY SOOIN3d 31V
LG -a0E LINY - HA INAD NOLLYLITITHEYHAH % SSNISHNN MEIAAYE




“PO0FP9E 3 ILLO958 ICCO0SS COUIE5S LODIEcS CORLENE NI ALNIS0Ud OALIONY TYLOL

Z08ZZL § ODOFSIES OQOPGIES ESLEHLS GREEEIS JoviSi g (5BaUEMO Y| ERIUEMO| TS0 BI91

(=)zz "Bo9z

worEeg e yueey oyqnd ‘02z 7 (PFelil 08 SUONOAE WMOAN DI SuoqEnBey

‘PAsDI RS0 SEa SSubcd jgaingi jEpdes Buiyiowm

& ‘fpuenbesun] W)0Z JEBA 1800 U} Apnbe JO [BMEIDYM B pEY ANDEY By BWwoOU)

18U BarEcd B D H9EEE |0 SEUED B 'AYNDe J0 [EMEIDMA B SMOUS OE|E JmoE) wewded

YINE SUNLISIEE O] PRTIN podas -4 DM Bl ) psasau) (enden Bupgom soy sope) uswied

B UIRU0D JOU [[BUS SRR UBURREN] DUT BO0E L MOV SaDSlT SRR [RRUSpiEes

SLE'FE G0 esunded AN T JO) 500 HOEMWOE UR § SSEUpqEoU) [0 pui juaund ([pog uo s Aiessaoay (9)

POEZ ¥ '00ET "E'T0LT BUDEORE L-WHd (PR(R)LL 7-98 UDI28E HUOAN 0) SuojEnbey

‘pamOges|p SEm Bsuadee eyl 'Apuenbeswony peare) Epdes Buniow BB penandes

sasustha B8 SJEUE)SING O LOJEUBLLNDON JUBEYNS Bpamd 0) ejgeun sem Apney By

TEEIAMIDE DUE SBNIEDE] BJED Jusged jo uomedo sy BuuEseew pue Bujdom@eap v Adosd

GIE'FE GO0 BEUBDC [TAA pur AlessEaay Jo sjEudosdde jou e ey S1R00 e BuED JuEed o peqERy JouU EE0D (B)
EFINVMOTTVEIO IENILNT LETHILNI TV LIIYD SNINHOM "9

_ T GO OOOEIT  OBE OB EWE WD OUamoEEa
S00H3d 3LV 1802

(SFOINVMOTTYHSIINYMOTIVEID ISNIHXI ALHIH0Ud
LOOZ "LE HIAWIOIQ HONOHHL EOOZ 9 TiddV SO0IM3d 31vY

SIET-50W TN 9 INTS NONFITTRYASY ¥ SRS Oy
T T afleg

Al LIEIHXY3



EXHIBIT V

" RATE PERII‘JDS A.PRIL E. EI'HZIE THRCIUGH D'EGEHEEFI 31 El.'IIIIT
PER DIEM DISALLOWANCES

DENTAL PER DIEM DISALLOWANCES

Residential health care facilittes are responsible for the provision and reimbursement of
dental services. Facllities that did not have the costs of required dental services included in
their 1983 base year costs recelved a trended per diem add-on in the promulgated rates,
based on a submitted budget. The Facility's rates for the period under audit ware based on
a new base period subsequent to 1983 which included the costs of dental services in
reported operating expense. Therefore, the Facility is no longer entitled to receive the
dental per diem add-on as it 8 & duplication of dental expense reimbursement.
Consequently, the disallowance of the following dental par diams were necessary.
Regulation: 10 NYCRR Section 86-2.17(a) & (d)

RATE PERIODS
“DA/06I03- 01101707~ 0401707~
12/31/03 2004 2005 2006 0331007 12/31/07

Demal Per Diam Disallowanca 5066 S0.67 %068 070 %072 £0.71




EXHIBIT Vi

RATE PERIODS APRIL 6, 2003 THROUGH ECEMEER 31, 2007
RETURN ON AVERAGE EQUITY DISALLOWANCES/(ALLOWANCES)

RATE PERIODS
Return on Average Equity 2003 2004 2005 2006
Average Equity per HE-12B $ 2,707,837 $2,707,837 § 2707937 § 2,084,162
Audit Disallowances:
Elimination of Goodwill 5,342 896 5342896 5342896 5,342 BOB
Audited Average Equity $(2,634,959) $(2,634,959) §(2,634,959) 3§ (3,.278,734)
Less: Audited Net Investment = - - =
Audited Remaining Equity $(2,634,959) $(2,634,959) §(2,634,958) $(3.278,734)
Rate of Retumn 1.66% 1.01% 1.87% 3.76%
Return on Average Equity Per Audit $ S - % - 5 -
Return on Average Equity Per HE-12B 44,952 27,350 50,638 77,612

Disallowance/{Allowance} ] 44952 § 27350 § 50638 § 77612




